
Please ask for  Teresa Smith: Telephone (01362) 656295
e-mail: Teresa.smith@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - CABINET
Date & Time - TUESDAY 3RD JANUARY 2017 AT 9.30 AM

Venue - NORFOLK & DEREHAM ROOMS, THE 
CONFERENCE SUITE, ELIZABETH 
HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee.

The Cabinet

Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr J.P. Cowen

Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mrs L.S. Turner
Mrs A M Webb

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE 
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Friday, 23 December 2016

Public Document Pack





Cabinet
03 January 2017

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 5 - 10

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016.

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has 
a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

7. BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS 11 - 42

Report of Executive Member Place, Lynda Turner.

8. MATCH FUNDING APPLICATIONS 43 - 91

Report of Executive Member Place, Lynda Turner.

9. PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT – QUARTER 2 2016/17 92 - 97

Report of Deputy Leader, Executive Member Strategy, Governance & 
Transformation, Sam Chapman-Allen

10. MARKET TOWN INITIATIVE - GRANT CONFIRMATION 98 - 107

Report of Executive Member Place, Lynda Turner.

11. BRECKLAND BRIDGE STRATEGIC SITE REVIEW - PLANNING 
ACTIVITY 

108 - 112

Report of Executive Member Growth & Commercialisation, Phil Cowen.



Cabinet
03 January 2017

12. NEXT MEETING 
To note that the date of the next meeting of Cabinet will be held on 7 
February 2017 at 9.30am and be held in the Norfolk Room, Conference 
Suite, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham.

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act”.

PART B – ITEM FROM WHICH THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED  

14. ONE PUBLIC ESTATE 113 - 117

Report of the Leader of the Council, William Nunn.

Page(s)
herewith



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 22 November 2016 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr J.P. Cowen

Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mrs L.S. Turner
Mrs A M Webb

Also Present
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr D M Crawford

Mr J Newton
Mr P S Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Suzanne Jones - Interim Executive Director Commercialisation and 

s151 Officer
Robert Leigh - Executive Manager People & Information
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Officer

Action By

111/16 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

112/16 APOLOGIES 

None.

113/16 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

114/16 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

115/16 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Marion Chapman-Allen, Claussen, Crawford, Newton, Wilkinson.

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet
22 November 2016

2

116/16 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman informed Members that Agenda Item 13 – Breckland Bridge 
Annual Strategic Site Review would be moved to be held in Public session.

117/16 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING 
ITEM) 

The Executive Member Place informed Members that over £43,000 had been 
given in match funding throughout the community since the last Cabinet 
meeting, including £20,000 to Thetford Town Football club and £1000 to 
gifted and talented applications.

Councillor Wilkinson thanked the Executive Member for the support in the 
recent application within his ward for LED lighting.  

Councillor Crawford also passed on his thanks for the support to Thetford 
Town Football Club.  Councillor Robinson added his appreciation and said it 
demonstrated the continued support and showed greater commitment to 
Thetford.

The Chairman asked what budget remained in the match funding pot.  The 
Executive Member Place confirmed that £135k was the remaining budget, 
and £114k remained in the DC11 budget.  Those who were unsuccessful in 
previous round of applications would be approached.  

Councillor Marion Chapman-Allen asked if finance from the second homes 
bonus contributed to the match funding allocation.  The Executive Member 
Place said that was the case, but it was on a sliding scale.  She added that as 
the Community Funding Partnership dealt with funding applications now they 
could direct applicants to other funding available. 

The Chairman said he had seen funding gi
[...]
e partnership and therefore should obtain the 
value for money from that procurement in working with the 
partnership to professionally undertake the planning activity as 
described.

It was RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends to Council to agree the 
Breckland Bridge Strategic Site Review recommendation to initiate 
submission of planning applications at two sites as described, and to do that:

 Release £120,000 of funding which is subject to Breckland Bridge 
undertaking pre-planning community consultation which results in a 
positive outcome.

 Provide delegation to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the relevant Ward Councillor to release the 
funding on satisfaction of the positive outcome of the community 
consultation.

Action By

9



Cabinet
22 November 2016

6

121/16 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting held on 3 January 2017 at 9.30am in 
the Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham were noted.

122/16 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

123/16 ICT STRATEGY 

The Executive Member for People & Information presented the report.

It was RESOLVED that the report be recommended to full Council.

The meeting closed at 10.40 am

CHAIRMAN

Action By

10



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Lynda Turner, Executive Member for Place

To: Cabinet, 3 January 2017

Author: Clive Rayner, Grant Officer, Norfolk Community Foundation

Subject: Match Funding (large) application – Creative Arts East

Purpose: To consider the decision to award funding to Creative Arts East

Recommendation:

1) That the Executive Member for Place approves the following grant award:

 £20,000 (or 6.5% of the total project costs for the entire three year project, 
whichever is the lower amount) to Creative Arts East for the ‘Our Day Out’ 
project.

1.0 BACKGROUND – Creative Arts East

1.1 Creative Arts East is a Norfolk based registered charity with a mission to improve 
community life through the creative use of arts.  

1.2 The grant is requested to support the ‘Our Day Out – Music and Movement’ project 
which is a programme for rurally isolated elders, with a particular focus on those 
living with early stage dementia, long-term illness or who are carers. The project is 
aimed at improving wellbeing by reinvigorating beneficiaries’ engagement with high 
quality arts and evaluating the impact of regular creative engagement within this 
group. The programme provides opportunities for elderly beneficiaries to engage 
with creativity through fortnightly music and dance sessions delivered by 
professional artists in sessions of 2-3 hours each. The activity programme will 
evolve in line with users’ views but is likely to include digital music making, African 
drumming, choral work and classic and contemporary dance. The project will work 
with a number of high quality local artists alongside nationally and internationally 
renowned companies and each year one of these artistic partners will be 
commissioned to deliver a residency programme with each of the groups 
culminating in a programme-wide celebration event.

1.3 The project builds on a pilot originally run directly by Breckland Council but 
subsequently contracted out to Creative Arts East’s management and funded by 
Breckland Council during 2015 and 2016. Feedback from users of the pilot 
programme is largely positive and the application notes that monitoring of 
participants using a recognised mental well-being scale demonstrated that 44% had 
maintained or increased their wellbeing as a result of the project. Other results show 
that 94% of people felt less isolated as a result of the activities and 67% are more 
connected to their immediate community. Further de
[...]
d 
and District Dementia Support Group, Adult Social Services, the Police and 
Breckland Council to promote the project and recruit participants. Venues for 

12



activities include the Meeting Point in Dereham and St Mary’s Community Hall in 
Attleborough (which is the base for Attleborough Day Centre). 

1.11 Although activities will not take place in Swaffham there is provision within the 
overall project to assist people from Swaffham to access groups in other locations, 
where there is a demand for this. Creative Arts East are also happy to work 
alongside Breckland Council to seek new investment to support a group in the 
Swaffham area during the lifetime of the project if there is proven demand for this. 
However at present a grant from Breckland Council combined with the Spirit of 2012 
funding will only be sufficient to support one additional Breckland group and 
Thetford has been demonstrated to be the strongest candidate for this. 

2) OPTIONS

2.1 Fully fund the funding application set out in the report
2.2 Part fund the funding application set out in the report
2.3 Do nothing

3) REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 The grant application meets the criteria of the scheme.

4) EXPECTED BENEFITS 

4.1 Assist older people to remain independent and improve their health and wellbeing.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

5.1.1 It is of the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.2 Constitution & Legal

5.2.1 It is of the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.3 Contracts

5.3.1 It is of the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.4 Corporate Priorities

5.4.1 The application aligns with the Breckland Council objectives of “work with partners 
on supporting older people to remain active, participate and live independently 
within the community” and “support groups and organisations to provide a range of 
local facilities within their communities which further im
[...]
1110
North Norfolk District Council 5000 5000 10000
Norfolk County Council 5000 5000
Inkind from Creative Arts East and partners 13400 13600 12900 39900
Breckland Match funding 20000 20000

Total: 103270 106020 96720 306010

Note: the total project will support 6 groups to have regular, fortnightly activity across three years. 2 of these will take place in North Norfolk and 4 of these will take place in Breckland. 
Therefore, in order to calculate the costs attributable to Breckland funding only (breakdown provided in the second worksheet) we have divided the costs by 6 and multiplied by 4. 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total

42



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Lynda Turner, Executive Member for Place

To: Cabinet, 3 January 2017.

Author: Clive Rayner, Grant Officer, Norfolk Community Foundation

Subject: Match Funding (large) applications 

Purpose: To consider the decision to award funding to three projects

Recommendation:

1) That the Executive Member for Place approves the following grant awards:

 £8,086 (or 30% of the project costs, whichever is the lower amount) to the 
Benjamin Foundation to contribute to the costs of re-roofing the Meet Up 
Community Centre on the Redcastle Furze Estate and insulating the Sports Hall 
ceiling. 

 £14,000 (or 18.7% of the project costs, whichever is the lower amount) to 
Swaffham Town Council to contribute towards a new multi-use games area on 
the Recreation Ground.

 £7,920 (or 30% of the project costs, whichever is the lower amount) to Beeston 
Playing Field to provide a range of new play equipment.

BACKGROUND – the Benjamin Foundation

1.1 The Benjamin Foundation is a registered charity working across the county 
providing services for children, young people and families. One of its services is the 
provision of the Meet Up Community Centre, a grass roots youth and community 
project, situated on the Redcastle Furze housing estate in Thetford. The Centre 
hosts a youth club, youth drop-in, young persons’ support gr
[...]
all times. The applicant also anticipates 
that the project will improve social cohesion by providing a meeting place for 
families. The facility will also be developed in an, environmentally sustainable way. 
The chosen equipment is said to be ethically produced and to enhance the grassy, 
natural and rural aspect of the site. It will provide a safe and secure area for children 
of all ages to play, in contrast to the many hazardous areas in Beeston which 
include working farms, industrialised areas, open quarries and busy roads.

1.23 Councillor Elizabeth Gould has written in support of the project as follows: “I fully 
support the actions of the team that are trying to improve the much needed play 
equipment on Beeston Playing field. There is very little for youngsters to do in rural 
villages, and so such an application can only provide pride in the area and 
encourage outdoor activity for youngsters.  It also helps promote community spirit 
within the village, as parents of younger children get to interact with each other.”

2) OPTIONS

2.1 Fully fund the applications set out in the report
2.2 Part fund the application set out in the report
2.3 Do nothing

3) REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 The grant applications meet the criteria of the scheme.

46



4) EXPECTED BENEFITS 

4.1 The Benjamin Foundation – enable a range of community activities, particularly 
those aimed at young people to continue;
Swaffham Town Council – provide opportunities for recreation and exercise;
Beeston Playing Field - provide opportunities for play and recreation. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

5.1.1 It is of the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.2 Constitution & Legal

5.2.1 It is of the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.3 Contracts

5.3.1 It is of the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.4 Corporate Priorities

5.4.1 The project aligns with corporate priorities
[...]
nd send evidence that this is in place along with your

completed application.

No

Project Details

Project name
Building repairs to Meet Up Community Centre on the Redcastle Furze Estate

What area will your project benefit?
Breckland 

Which area (estate, town, village, borough) do most of the people who benefit come from?
Thetford

Please provide a postcode which best represents the geographical area you will benefit.
IP24 3PU

What is the grant required for? Please describe your planned project/ activity.

53



Tue Oct 11 10:37:31 GMT 2016Application: OGA056727

  Page  of 6 16

We would like to ask for capital funding to help us put a new roof on the valued
community centre in Thetford. This building is situated in the Redcastle Furze
community (Thetford Saxon Electoral Ward), serving this and neighbouring social
housing estates. 

Ownership of the building was transferred from Breckland District Council to The
Benjamin Foundation in 2014. We receive funding from The Big Lottery to cover the cost
of facilitating events and activities but this funding does not cover essential building
maintenance and repair costs, which is why we are seeking additional funding to secure
the building and ensure sustainability of many projects for years to come. 

Since opening in 2010, the community centre that we call “Meet Up”
http://benjaminfoundation.co.uk/meet-up has helped thousands of local children, young
people, families and senior citizens. The centre is also used by many professionals from
Norfolk County Council and a wide range of other groups in the community. 

However, this building that delivers a huge variety of valuable work in is in a declining
state of repair.
In order for The Benjamin Foundation and other organisations to continue delivering
services for the community, the building needs to be well maintained. The list of
essential repairs is long and estimated at £44,000 (inc VAT) in total. However, the roof
has now become an urgent priority as it has star
[...]
statement

90



Wed Oct 26 20:54:00 GMT 2016Application: OGA065114

  Page  of 14 14

1.  

2.  

3.  

4.  

5.  

Declaration
Please enter your name and position below to confirm that you accept the following conditions: 

I am authorised to make the application on behalf of the above organisation.

I certify that the information in this application is correct.

If the information in the application changes in any way I will inform Norfolk Community Foundation
immediately.

I give permission for Norfolk Community Foundation to record the information in this form electronically and
to contact my organisation by phone, mail or email with information about its activities and about funding
opportunities.

I agree to participate in monitoring, auditing and evaluation related to these funds - you can find out more
about how Norfolk Community Foundation monitors grants at 
www.norfolkfoundation.com/apply/funding-for-non-profits/monitoring/

Norfolk Community Foundation would like to follow up on successful applicants and potentially feature them in our
publicity. Please tick this box to confirm that, if your application is successful, you are willing to take part in publicity
activities.

Yes

Declaration - Please enter your name
Mrs Anita Allen

Position in organisation
Trustee

91

http://www.norfolkfoundation.com/apply/funding-for-non-profits/monitoring/


BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Deputy Leader, Executive Member Strategy, Governance & Transformation, 
Councillor Sam Chapman-Allen

To: Cabinet – 3rd January 2017

Author: Greg Pearson – Corporate Improvement and Performance Manager

Subject: Performance Overview Report – Quarter 2 2016/17 

Purpose: To provide an update on Council performance for the period 1st July 2016 to 
30th September 2016

Recommendation(s): 

1)  To note the content of the report

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Quarter 2 Performance Report (Appendix A) provides Members and residents with 
information about the Council’s delivery against i
[...]
 LA Error Rate 0.34% 0.28% 0.35% 
  

Cllr Pablo Dimoglou Net Business Rates receipts £17,573,483.0
0 

£18,356,071.0
0 

£18,200,458.0
0   

Cllr Pablo Dimoglou Net Council Tax receipts £34,579,673.0
0 

£36,780,487.0
0 

£36,207,950.0
0   

Cllr Philip Cowen Commercial Property Occupancy 98% 98% 90% 
  

 
  

97



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Lynda Turner, Executive Member of Place

To: Cabinet – 3 January 2017

(Author: Cassie Ruffell – Business Growth Officer)

Subject: Market Town Initiative – Grant Confirmation

Purpose: To approve indicative Town Action Plans as part of the Council’s 
commitment to the priority of “Supporting market towns in the district to be 
attractive to new businesses and visitors to the area whilst meeting the 
needs of rural communities and businesses”.  

Recommendation(s): 

1.That members approve the indicative Town Action Plans in appendix A to enable the spend of 
the allocated money of £23,017 from the Resource4Growth funds approved by Cabinet in February 
2016

2. That members agree to delegate authority to the Executive Manager (Growth and Prosperity) in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Place to agree amendments to the Action Plans if 
requested by the relevant Market Town. 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1       Breckland’s five market towns together contain 55% of the population of the district with 
a population density of 130,491 (Nomis 2011 survey). “City Population” figures show 
Thetford (pop 24,833) and Dereham (pop 20,651) are the main shopping centres within 
Breckland, followed by Attleborough, Swaffham and Watton and the local service centre 
villages.  Thetford and Dereham attract shoppers from across the district, whilst 
Attleborough, Swaffham and Watton perform a more local shopping function, with a more 
limited range of comparison goods retailers

1.2      The centres compete with major shopping destinations just outside the district, including 
Norwich, Cambridge, Kings Lynn and Bury St Edmunds, pa
[...]
essions exercise in 
Thetford and Dereham town centres to provide an overview report on topics including 
overall appearance, gateway sites and signage, access and the range of business activity 
present. 

1.10     In April 2016 we also launched a pilot scheme for businesses rates relief in Dereham as 
part of reviewing a larger scheme.  The scheme was to support businesses with a reduction 
of up to 80% for the first year.  The scheme looks to attract investment and limit areas of 
retail decline and it will be reviewed in March 2016 to assess its effectiveness.

1.11     Breckland Council will continue to develop its approach to Market Towns and a further 
report will be brought forward in the New Year.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Option 1 – To approve the Town Action Plans to enable the spend of the allocated money 
of £23,017

2.2 Option 2 – To not approve the recommendations and ask for further review of particular 
initiatives.

2.3 Option 3 – Do nothing 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1      We have a clear commitment in our Corporate Plan to helping our market towns to thrive in 
order that they in turn provide the required support to surrounding villages and hinterlands.  
We recognise that Brecklands market towns need to be vibrant and busy, offering an 
interesting and enjoyable experience for visitors.  Out of town and online shopping have 
drawn many people away from our town centres.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

 Delivery of elements of the Market Town Initiatives
 Increase in footfall and retail spend
 Reduction in vacant units
 Increase in skills and employment opportunities
 Improved community and/or cultural facilities
 Improved infrastructure, including public spaces

The above will our market towns assist businesses to survive financially by attracting visitors and 
local residents and converting footfall into actual customer spend.  Working in partnership with 
retailers and other organisations in order that they can deliver their services more effecti
[...]
nagement 
Agreement (DSMA) (para 4.2.1 and 3.4)

This arrangement could lead to planning permission for approx 54 houses and either generate a capital 
receipt to the Council from sale of the land in excess of £1m or, the Council may decide to sell the land to 
Breckland Bridge to develop the sites and achieve a capital receipt from the land and a development 
surplus upon sale of the completed houses (all subject to extension of the partnership, appraisal and full 
risk analysis).

If approved this money could be funded from the growth fund which is available to provide funds for 
economic growth within the region and provide a revenue return of 4%.  £469,434 is available at the time 
of writing this proforma B.  This would achieve a 3-4% return from additional council tax and new homes 
bonus depending on the number of houses and the exact banding but this does assume that planning 
permission is achieved and that the land is sold and developed.  If sold and developed, this would also 
generate an additional capital receipt and/or development surplus if developed through Breckland Bridge  
in addition to the 3-4% return detailed above but is subject to approval, full appraisal and risk analysis.  

Risk
Money may be expended without achieving a planning permission or a capital receipt and growth fund 
money may therefore not achieve its anticipated return.  In addition, depending on whether the land is 

111



PROFORMA B

This appraisal is valid for 1 month from issue date
If there are changes to the original report it may invalidate this document & must be reviewed by Finance.

20/12/2016 Page 2 of 2
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\3\AI00025365\$i3t

2qfvh.doc

sold or developed through Breckland Bridge there may be a delay in achieving the return as this is not 
currently an approved project within the Breckland Bridge Business plan.

112



Document is Restricted

113

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Breckland Community Funding Applications
	Appendix 1 - Creative Arts East Online Application
	Appendix 2 - CAE - Our Day Out Report July 2016
	Appendix 3 - CAE 3 year budget
	Breckland costs breakdown yr 1
	3 year full budget


	8 Match Funding Applications
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Performance Overview Report – Quarter 2 2016/17
	Appendix A for Performance Overview Report – Quarter 2 2016/17

	10 Market Town Initiative - Grant Confirmation
	Appendix A Town Centre Action Plans
	Sheet1


	11 Breckland Bridge Strategic Site Review - Planning Activity
	B 161116 Breckland Bridge £120k for planning applicationsv2

	14 One Public Estate



Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 3 January 2017 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge

Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mrs A M Webb

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr D M Crawford

Mrs J. Hollis
Mr J Newton

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Suzanne Jones - Interim Executive Director Commercialisation and 

s151 Officer
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By

1/17 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2/17 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Cowen and Turner.

3/17 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

4/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

5/17 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Borrett, Claussen, Crawford, Hollis, Newton and Wilkin.

6/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader announced that Councillor Lynda Turner had resigned from the 
Cabinet with effect from 31 December 2016 and thanked her for her 
contributions to the Cabinet.  



Cabinet
3 January 2017

2

7/17 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS 

The Executive Director Place presented the report to Members.

Councillor Bambridge asked if the project could be extended into the villages 
within the District.  This would be considered at a future date, depending on 
funding available.

Councillor Webb asked why Swaffham was not included.  It was explained 
that the numbers had been based on a pilot study, take-up had not been 
sufficient with Swaffham.

Councillor Dimoglou felt that whilst it was a good scheme the cost per head 
appeared excessive. The Executive Director Place said that if the intervention 
was not available the cost on alternative health providers would far outweigh 
the cost of the project and therefore save the wider public purse.

Councillor Borrett welcomed the report, adding that it fitted in well with the 
County Council programme and the national strategic health programme.  He 
was also glad to see that it supported the Breckland corporate objectives. 

Options
1) To fully fund the funding application set out in the report
2) To part fund the funding application set out in the report
3) Do nothing

Reasons
The grant application meets the criteria of the scheme.

RESOLVED that Cabinet approves £20,000 (or 6.5% of the total project costs 
for the entire three year project, whichever is the lower amount) to Creative 
Arts East for the ‘Our Day Out’ project.

8/17 MATCH FUNDING APPLICATIONS 

The Executive Director Place presented the report outlining the three 
applications for match funding.

Councillor Robinson supported the work of the Benjamin foundation, but 
queried their financial business and suggested a financial plan should have 
been included within their application.  The Executive Director of Place said 
that whilst he could not comment on the financial business of the charity, the 
application did meet the criteria on the ability to receive match funding.

The Chairman noted the comments and suggested that the match funding 
criteria be reviewed.

Councillor Crawford supported the project and added that the charity also 
provided support to the older community within Thetford.

Options
1) To fully fund the applications set out in the report
2) To part fund the applications set out in the report
3) Do nothing

Action By



Cabinet
3 January 2017

3

Reasons
The grant applications meet the criteria of the scheme.

RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the following grant awards:

 £8,086 (or 30% of the project costs, whichever is the lower amount) 
to the Benjamin Foundation to contribute to the costs of re-roofing the 
Meet Up Community Centre on the Redcastle Furze Estate and 
insulating the Sports Hall ceiling. 

 £14,000 (or 18.7% of the project costs, whichever is the lower 
amount) to Swaffham Town Council to contribute towards a new multi-
use games area on the Recreation Ground.

 £7,920 (or 30% of the project costs, whichever is the lower amount) 
to Beeston Playing Field to provide a range of new play equipment.

9/17 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT – QUARTER 2 2016/17 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member Strategy, Governance and 
Transformation presented the report, highlighting the key success of the voice 
recognition system that had been implemented in December 2016.  The 
feedback received had shown that the system had been a real success.

Councillor Claussen applauded the new system and said it would improve 
customer service.

The content of the report was noted.

10/17 MARKET TOWN INITIATIVE - GRANT CONFIRMATION 

The Executive Director Place said the five market towns had been 
approached with proportional funding asking for projects, which met criteria, 
they would like to spend the outstanding residual funding.

Councillor Borrett fully supported the initiative.

Councillor Chapman-Allen mentioned it had previously been in the press 
about the Clock Tower in Thetford, and hoped Thetford Town Council would 
use some of the money to have it working.

The Chief Executive clarified that this was residual funding being used in the 
District’s market towns.  A further piece of work had started on supporting the 
market town initiative across a number of aspects and more information 
would be presented at a later date.

Options
1) To approve the Town Action Plans to enable the spend of the 

allocated money of £23,017
2) To not approve the recommendations and ask for further review of 

particular initiatives.
3) Do nothing 

Reasons

Action By



Cabinet
3 January 2017

4

We have a clear commitment in our Corporate Plan to helping our market 
towns to thrive in order that they in turn provide the required support to 
surrounding villages and hinterlands.  We recognise that Brecklands market 
towns need to be vibrant and busy, offering an interesting and enjoyable 
experience for visitors.  Out of town and online shopping have drawn many 
people away from our town centres.

RESOLVED that:
1) That Cabinet approve the indicative Town Action Plans in appendix A 

to enable the spend of the allocated money of £23,017 from the 
Resource4Growth funds approved by Cabinet in February 2016.

2) That Cabinet agree to delegate authority to the Executive Manager 
(Growth and Prosperity) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Place to agree amendments to the Action Plans if requested by the 
relevant Market Town. 

11/17 BRECKLAND BRIDGE STRATEGIC SITE REVIEW - PLANNING ACTIVITY 

This report had been referred back from Council on 8 December 2016 for 
further consideration as the Council now had a 5-year land supply.

It was RESOLVED that the recommendations are not approved and the 
report be pulled.  

12/17 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting held on 7 February 2017 at 9.30am in 
the Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham were noted.

13/17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

14/17 ONE PUBLIC ESTATE 

The Interim Executive Director Commercialisation provided Members with an 
overview of the Government’s One Public Estate programme.

Options 
See report

Reasons
See report.

RESOLVED that Cabinet agree to the recommendation as mentioned in the 
report.

The meeting closed at 10.30 am

Action By



Cabinet
3 January 2017

5

CHAIRMAN

Action By


